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L. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HUDSON-BERGEN PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATIDN

Vg CLIFFSIDE PARK and NAJARIANW,
1

Hudsoanurgan Package Stores )
Association, . & |
) | |
Appellant, ) ' : .
V. ) On Agpeaif
Mayor and Council of the Borough CONCLUSIONS
- of Cliffside Park and Vahan ) '
~ Najarian, t/a Vayts Liquors, ’ ) : and
Respondents, f) o ORDER

§amuel J. Devidson, Esqog Attorney for Appellant

~ Paul L. Basile, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Mayor and Council
LeSUer & Kahn, Esgs., by Sherwin D. Lester, Esq., Attorneys for
' A Respondent Vahan Najarian ,

" BY THE DIRECTOR: | | . |
The Hearer has filed the’ following report herein:, -
‘Hearer!s Rggorg ‘ N

S This appeal challenges the action of reSpondent Mayor and
Council of the Borough of Cliffside Park (hereinafter Council)
whereby on the 13th day of November 1967 it granted the ap lication
of Vahan Najarisn, t/a Vay's Liquors (hereinafter Najérian for a
place~to-place transfer of 1ts plenary retail consumption license
from premlises 785 Palisade Avenue to 494 Anderson Avenue, Cliffsiae
Park, and also granted the application for renewal of . rhe said liw

cense for the 1967-68 period.

~ The genesis of the Council's actxon was as’ follcws~ On :
August 4, 1966, Najarian made an application for: the transfer of ,
his license as afcresaid and, after considering -this: matter, the
. Counecil approved his application for such transfer on December 20,
1966, An appeal was then taken from the Council's action to this
Division, After hearing on that appeal the Director determined
“that the action of the Council was voldable: because of[a disqualimf
fying interest on the part of a member of the Council who partici-
pated in the determination. The Director nevertheless felt that
this matter should uvltimately be decided upon its merits and re~
manded the matter to¢ the Council for a full hearing by’all of its
‘members, salid hearing to exclude Councilman Firaldi who was directed
to refrain ®from participation at the hearing and consideratiom of
the sald application.® Hudson-Bergen County Retall Liﬂuor Stores
.@ﬁpOCi&tiOn v, Cliffside Park and Najarian, Bulletin 1767, Ttem 1.

L Accordingly, upon remand and . after‘mearing held: pursuant
theretmg the Council did, as aforementiored, om November 13, 1967
approve Najarients application both for placeato«place'transfer and
for a renewal of the said license for the curpént licensing year..
Counecilman Clark, in offering the motion for approval of the ssid -

application, stated that the same should be granted for the- follow«\
ing reasons?
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®One, it is & present existing ilcense which was
formerly granted in the past by an authorized

body to issue such type of licenses; two, that

the existence of this license at the present
locetion at 785 Palisades Avenue would cause fur-
‘ther traffic congestion along the avenue in: whichx
parking is prohibited; three, the Council having

met in caucus, it was felt that it would serve the o
best interest of the people to permit the appli-
cant to place his 1icense at the. proposed 1ocetion.

"All of these reasons are subject to 2 condition and
a stipulation placed upon this granting of a license
to the spplicant; and that is before this store r”
begins operation, whenever it does begin operation,
that the applicant must obtain specific permission T
of the Mayor and Council for any parking on the l

~ premises or any ingress or egress of motor vehicles on
the premises. . L L

Appellant contends that the COuncilis action in granting
Najarian's application for place-to-place trensfer was erroneous
for the reasons which may be briefly summarized as follows"' ’

1. The Council permitted Arthur. L. Minuskin, :

" ‘attorney who is also a member of the Bergen County L
Board of Taxation, to act as counsel for Najarian

and "as an advocate in the proceedings over ob~
Jection of the ‘Appellant;® -

1*2. This matter should have been referred to the ‘g*rq
g Director for his initial determination° a e

“13. Council "ignored and refused to consider
. Petitions signed by numerous taxpayers opposing
'such transfer - , S

4. The original transfer to Najerian of the said J;_

~ ‘license for premises 785 Palisade Avenue, Cliffside

- Park, was fraudulent since hé never intended to e
Y actually use’ the license at. that address;

fZ!S. The action of the Council was 4ontrary to the
N public interest; there was no need and necessity,
and the area is amply served by existing outlet5°“*

f96. The action of the Council was "capricious,
~ ‘unreasonable, arbitrary" and an, abuse of its
'r discretion,'- co . .

"7, The trade ‘name of Najarian is Vay's Liquors,
- which is contrary to Rule 2 of State Regulation
“No. 26 since this license requires the operation _
"~ as a tavern or bar, . ; :

-8, The premises to which this license will be

 transferred will no constitute a bona fide
 barroom within the contemplation of R R. 8.

. -33:1-12.23; and Najarian's proposed operation
' is a f"subterfuge" to convert a° plenary retail -

~ . consumption license into a plenary retail dis-“gi
, tribution license° ‘ X :

U The answer of Najarian admits- the jurisdictional allega».
tions of the petition but denles the substantive matters contained
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‘;,atherein. It also sets forth as separate defenses that (1) the

3ijouncil reasonably exercised: its discretion in granting the’ said

:3k,application (2) the application was grented for valid reasons as

' expressed 10 the resolution approving the sald application, (3) -

. the ‘actions of the appellant are "dilatory and ‘delaying, the sole
- purpose of which is procrastination.” An answer was filed on be—;
~ half of the Council to the same effect except that it added the o
.following reason' T _ L c

""That the area from which the license is being
. transferred is presently overcrowded with' estab- £
*.lishments serving alcoholic beverages to the ;ﬂ»" '
general public ‘causing traffic congestion and S
that the proposed location would make for a - w:t”‘
~better distribution of licenses in the community
'a;and eliminate traffic congestion.

S This matter was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of‘State v
,Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity for counsel to present &
testimony under oath and cross~examine witnesses. ',:”ln A

0 The stenographic transcript of the hearing below was. sub-,
- ‘mitted into.evidence at this hearing; no additicnal testimony was  *
- offered, only ‘supplemental oral argument in summation by counsel R
;;for the respective parties.‘ R : :

»1f

o Certain threshold issues raised in the petition of appeal
.;ﬁwhich relate to the jurisdiction and: proceedings before the Council '
~'will first be considered for resolution.: The: attorney for appel ant

"ifirst charges that Arthur L. Minuskin (an attorney who is-alsoia ‘.
. member of the Bergen County. Board of .Taxation) was-permitted to . i

pear: ‘d{participete ‘&s an advocate and counsel ‘for the. respondent:.
-] n.- “He mainteins that, since Mr. Minuskin-sits in a quasi-
LT dicial capacity to determine appeals from assessments. from various _

; Bergen County municipalities, including the Borough of Cliffside - '
.. ‘Park, his presence at and partieipation 4in these’ proceedings has
-fatally-tainted the action of ‘the Council. = Heé further contends that ;
‘under’ these . circumstanoes, the matter should have been referred to the
vﬁDirector of this Division for his initial determination.

s My examination of. the transcript reveals, however, that; '
. when" Mr. Minuskin first appeared in these proceedings before- the Council
‘'a motion was made by the attorney for the appellant ‘that Mr. Minuskin?wf
iwithdraw from the matter because his official. position as a member
Lof; th“-Bergen County tax. board would, render-his appearance ‘min con=
+fliet with public.policy."  Although Minuskin: vigorously ‘challenged -
gthe*fbdection of the appellant and pointed: out-that there is. nothing .
-elther. legally, morally or ethically:objectionable to the ‘appearance.
“as’.counsel by.a' member .of the county Board of Taxstion before a . ..
local administrative body, he nevertheless withdrew-and: substituted .
~4n his place and- .stead Sherwin D. Lester who then presented the =
‘matter:’ ‘on:.behalf of ‘Najarian. Lester also appeared on. behalf of
{Najarian at this plenary appeal de novo hearinge; :i

J’The general principle of law respecting disqualifying interest
‘has been’ set. forth very clearly-in Hudson-Eergeén:County Retail Liquor
"Stores Associstion v, Cliffside Park and Najarian, supra. Therein i
. the. Director reiterated the principle that a quasi-Jjudicial ‘action:
. “a-municipal ‘body. is. rendered voidable by:the voting participatio e
-of"a member thereof who is at the time subject to: a‘ direct or indirect::
-private interestrwhich is at variance with tne impartial performance of
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his public duty. Aldom v, Borough of Roseland, 42 N,J. Super. 495.A
See also McNamara v, Saddle River, 64 N.J. super. 4?6 (App. Div,
1960), Accordingly it found under ‘the facts and circumstances of
‘that case that a member of the Council had a disqualifying interest
ywhighb§nfected the action of the whole body and rendered it
voidable.

, However, there is nothing in the law or cases, nor haq ap-
pellant cited any authorities, to support his contention that the
appearance of a member of a county Tax Board infects the ac;ion of

a municipal administrative board and taints its action, It must

be; assumed that the members of Council respected their oath -of

office and their quasi-judicial obligation as such members in the
ultimate determination of this matter. They were neither related

to Minuskin nor obligated to him.either personally or by virtue of
his official position. The fact that he is a member of a board = .
which may ultimately determine matters upon review of assessment of - .

.taxes 1s, in my Jjudgment, so far remote as to be outside the intend-
ment and scope of the applicable rule with respect to disqualifying
.interest.. See Larue v. East! Brunswick, 68 N.J. Super. 435; ef. .
‘Blanck v. Magnolia, 38 N.J. 484. 1n an any event, Minuskin did with-

- draw at the beginning of the case and did not participate further
~therein. - Thus it cannot be said as a matter of fairness that he-
,irregularly influenced the:Council in any way. This contention
- is therefore plainly frivolous and devoid of merit.

SR The record further reflects the fact that an cbjection was
- similarly made by counsel for the appellant to the participation - .
of Mayor Calabrese on the ground that the Mayor was a candlidate for.
. the New Jersey Senate during the preceding election on the Demo- g'“
~cratic Party ticket, and Minuskin was financial chairman of the
~Democratic Party in that county. C .

R It should be further added that Mayor Calabrese ‘was .an -
~unsuccessful ‘contender. . However, in order to obviate the challenge .
-to the propriety of his participaticn in these proceedings, Mayor
~Calabrese voluntarily removed himself from the body during its. —

~-consideration of this. application; Councilman: Kochanski temporarily~
assumed the chair as presiding officer. .

T In view of the voluntary action of the Mayor, appellant SR
~certain1y cannot complain that he has been prejudiced. - His ob- =
 Jection to certain other members of the Council, and 1ndeed to the
-entire Council itself, on the ground that this matter should have - - .
. been initially referred to the Director is, I conceive, of no. legal o

. sustenance and must be rejected. g _ ,

L The appellant further brings into . issue the question of theaj,ﬁ
..alleged fraudulent transfer of the subject license to the premises = :

- 785 Palisade Avenue, Cliffside Park, in a year prior to the present. .
- licensing year. There has been no testimony. offered in support of this
“allegation other than the oral contention by the attorney for the A
- appellant, nor is it relevant to the present proceedings. It was

" admitted by Najarian that his licenqe was not used at thezforementioned
h~premises.w

I

R We now come to consideration of the merits of this applica»

_ tion. Vahan Najarian was the only witness tO'testiry at the hearing

- on remand. . He testified he made this applicaticn for transfer be-

-‘cause he. considered that the locatlon of tlproposed new site was

" much more desirable location. He exp 1a§ned that the building.1s only
half Completed, and he int@nd" t0o - expenc substantidl sums of monpy in
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w‘the completion of the premises and will personally operate,the same.
-He admitted on cross examination that his intention . is to operate : :
‘a package liquor store. :He also admitted that he never operated under
- his license at premises 785 Palisadé Avenue,  from which this license
~ 1s sought to be transferred. 'He asserted that one of the reasons  for-
this application was that he felt that this particular coraer would -
be substantially improved. from its present condition Which he de»..“;
;scribed as ng pigpen" and "dumping grounds. _ o

, ' This witness explained in reSponse to a question put bo B
him by Councilman Clark, that he felt that this was the most suitable,!
place at a Shop-Rite facility to have this license transferred,: par-.k
ticularly in'view of the fact that. there was adequate parking spaces "~
1t was agreed, among the counsel for the respective parties, that.
“there are no objections raised to this location with respect to. “any
‘~traffic problems in view of the prier testimony presented by
jtraffic expert Christ. SR _ ‘ “

o NO'testimony was offered on. this appeal either before ‘the /7
5aCouncil or at ‘the plenary de novo hearing on appeal in: support of " itsﬁi
>job3ections.- It should be noted that,  when this matter was heard at
" this Division before the remand (Hudson»Bergen County Retail Liguor ' ;o
‘Stores Association. v. Cliffside Park and Najarian, supra),.the .. -
.Director ordered "thet the transcriot of these proceedlngs be- made
~ available to the respondent Council so as to avoid the necessity. of
- recalling those witnesses who have heretofore given their testimony ,
- under. oath at the hearing ‘held herein, and that all parties in inters
. est -be advised of the date of hearing." . lNo application was: made by
‘'the-appellant at the hearing before the Council to intreduce the’ F
- . transcript of the testimony of the prior hearing, nor was: that
- transcript’ offered. at the plenary de novo appeal hearing herein.“
. must be assumed, therefore, ‘that the Council was aware of. the' pri 1 o
ymtestimony when it reached its final unanimous determination.to R

Infconsidering the instant appeal, it i"wellatov efstat
- ' To ‘be.. succesﬁfulfthe'
it =

?;approving the said applications. No ‘one. has a rightato th‘” ssuan
-renewal or- transfer of a license to sell. a]coholic ‘beverages
Zicherman V. Driscoll, 133 N.J.L. 586 (Sup. Ct. 1946)3 Biscamp V.
-Teaneck, 5 N.J. Super. 172 (App. Div..1949) The decision as to
whether or not a 1icense shall be issued rests within: the sound di
cretion of the ‘local: issuing authority in the first- instance.; In
. Ward v.. Scott, 16 N.J. 16 (1954), a Supreme Court decision-of.an,
- appeal from ‘a-zoning: ‘ordinance, cited-in. Feznwood v.. -Rocco, 59 .N.J
.,Super. 30 Dy 322, the following general principl *“were st ted**

Local officials who are thoroughlyufamiliaro-
. with thelr community's characteristics and interests
~¥gand are the proper representatives: o'pits ‘people,: -
are: undoubtedly the best equipped to pass- initially

‘on_such applications...., And thieir. déterminations -

- should not be. approached with & general feeling. of*
.suspicion, for ‘as Justice Holmes hes.. properly -
- admonisheds . 'Universal distrust .credtes’ universal;,f- -
iﬁincompetence.‘; Graham v. United Stutes, 231 U.S.lﬁij}j.’

th?'Panwood case, su ra, it wes: stated at p 321° -

o ;f"The Legislature has entrusted to the municiv'f
'pal issuing authsrity the right and charged it
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with “the duty to issue licenses (R.8. 33: 1—24)
and place-to-place transfer thereof ! (0ln appli-
~ cation made therefor setting forth the same matters
and things with reference to the premises to. which
a treusfer of license is sought as are required to
. be set forth in connection with an original appli-
-cation for license, as to said premises.! N.J.S.A. .
33:1-26. 'As we have seen, and as respondeht admits,
the action of the local board may not be reversed -
by the Director unless he finds 'the act of the
‘board was clearly against the logic and effect of " L
the presented facts.!- Hudson Bergen County Retail
- Liquor Stores Ass'n, Inc. V. Board of Com!'rs. of - i
,City of. Hoboken, supra, 135 N.J. L., at page 511."

. As Mr. Justice Jacobs pointed out 1n Fanwood v. Rocco._33d
N Jo 4043 414. ' . . y

o "Although New Jersey's system of 11quor control
~ contemplates that.the: municipality shall have ‘the .
.. original power to pass on an application. for.a tavern
- .or package store.license or the transfer thereof, .
.. the. municipality's action is broadly subject to. ap—;u
- peal to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic .
. Beverage Control. The Director conducts a de novo.
-hearing of the appeal and makes the necessary factual and
_.legal determinations on. the. record before him.... . Under’
~his settled practice, the Director abides by thamunici-rgr*
- _pality's grant or denial of the application so long as - -
-riqits exercise of Judgment and discretion was reasonable. s

Hed'v."S:\Bal‘, 86 N Jo Supero 5610 |

3]See Common Council of_Hi htstown.v,

e '\;r The Director's function on appeals of this kind 15 not tO;g

. :substitute his personal opinion for that of the issuing authority SN

. but .merely to determine whether reasonable cause exists for its .~ =
‘opinion ‘end, 1f so0, to affirm irrespective of his personal. view..,gg,

"Brosdly v, Clinton and Klingler, Bulletin 1245, Item 13 Bertrip- . -

- Liguors, Inc. V. Bloomfield, Builetin 1334, Item 13 Central Jerse o

. Pac a e Stores Association et. als. V. Pohatcong,and Falk}s'etc.,ﬂ'f9“

G L The number of licensed premises to be permitted in a parn, S
;ticular ‘area has been held to be a matter confided to the sound dis-":
,_;cretion of the local. issuing authority. There. is: the well estab=-" 7
. 1ished thesis that an owner of a license or privilege acquires: L
. through 1ts-investment therein:an. interest which is’ entitled»to-somef‘
“measure of protection in connection with:a transfer, "R.S. 33:1<26, .
: '*Committee of Laxewood Tp. . Brandtg 38 N.J. Super..462*'J

oF iy The action of the local issuing authority will notabe re

,Qversed by the Director unless there was evidence that "the .act of-
the: board was clearly against the logic and. effect of the presented
‘ffacts. Hudson BergenJ &c.° Assn.‘v. Hobekea, 135 N J L. 502, L

o %’My examination and assessment of the testimony presented in?“
fthis case persuades me that Council acted .reasenably and in the :. "=
‘public interest in granting' the Najarian- application, T am further o
'persuaded . that Council considered all of the mwatters raised by .apw ..
-pellant, including the location of the premises, the question of ™ -
1public need and convenience, and the personal character of Najarian,ﬁ?
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. g However, there: are certain mdttors raised by thn appeal
‘which require resolution and action before the license is actually -
issued. Appellant contends that Najarian intends to operate a
package goods store rather than a tavern and thus intends to con-
vert his plenary retail consumption license into a plenary retall
distribution license in contravention of R.S. 33:1-12.23. Najarian

- testified quite frankly that he intends to operate these premlses

- as a package goods store. R.S. 33:1-23 requires that' the licensee
shall not sell or display for sale alcoholic beverages in original
containers for consumption off the licensed premises in other than
the public barroom., It follows, therefore, that these premises.
must contain a bona fide public barroom. The operation of these

~ premises solely as a package goods store would be in violation of
~the said statute and Sgate Regulation No. 32, and the licensee
would therefore be in violation of said statute subjecting him to
appropriate action for the suspension or revocation of his license.
See Re Krystynisk, Bulletin 1021, Item 2. Under these circumstances
it 1s clearly necessary that the layout of the interior of these
premises must be such as to constitute a bona fide public barroom as .
the term is used in R.S.33:1-23 and State Regulation No. 32, as
1nterpreted in Division rulings. :

: . Accordingly, I recommend that Najarian comply with the .
said statute and that; before he actually undertakes the instal-
~ lation of his bar facilities and operation of the licensed business,
he shall submit to this Division for approval a revised plan of .=
the interior layout. This does not change the result herein since
the matter of the proposed interior arrangement .0f the premises to . -
~be licensed is not material to the fundamental question whether:the
' proposed building in its intended location should be licensed. :See "

-~ Monmouth County Retail Liguor Stores s_Assoclation, et als. Ve - 0
. Middletgﬂ;! et alo, BUlletin 1572, Item 10 : ) ’

: Furthermore, appellant validly obJects to the trade»name
Vay's ‘Liquors since that trade-name refers to a package goods store
- rather than to a tavern, contrary to Rule 2 of State Regulation No.
26. Since the present name may mislead the general public and is
violative of the said regulation, it is recommended that, before. .
the subject license is issued, the trade-name be changed appropriately.

to conform with the said rule. Passaic County: Retail Liguor Dgalers :
Assn. v= Pategson e§ al., Bulletin 1021, Item 102‘ _ ,

I have examined -the otner matters raised in the petition

' of appeal and do not find them of substantial merit. I conclude -

that appellant has falled to sustain the burden of proof in showing

‘that the action of respondent COuncil was erroneous, Rule 6 of
State Regulation No. 16. : Y .

o

o For the reasons aforesaid, it 1s recommended that, subject
to the conditions hereinabove set forth, an order be entered affirm-
ing the action of the Council and dismissing the appeal.

Conclusions and’ Order

,  Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 14 of State Regulation '
No, 15, exceptions to the Hearer's report and argument in support = .
thereof were filed by the attorney for the appéllant. Answer thereto

was filed by the attorney for respondent Councll and was also filed :
by the attorneys for respondent. Najarian. AR , -

I have examined the exceptions advanced by the appellant '
“and find that they have been fully considered i{n the Hearer's repart ‘
and are without\merit@ ' ,
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. However, the matter raised in the exceptions filed by the
- attorneys for Najarian is meritorious. They assert that the plenary
- retaill consumption license in question carries the broad package =
- privilege and the "license itself on 1ts face permits the sale of
alcoholic beverages in original containers for consumption off the
licensed premises from portions of licensed premises other than -
- the public- bar-room\pursuant to P.L. 1948, chapter 98 and State
, Regulation No., 32."

It appears that in the petition of appeal the appellant
alleged in paragraph 5(m) that the premises to which the license 1s A
transferred will not constitute a bona fide barroom with adequate
facilities within the contemplation of R.S, 33:1-12.23 "and the
applicant has admitted that he- will conduct only a package store
operation under sald license. , _ ,

. The respondents' answers denied, among ‘other things, the'A
saia allegation. The application for.lieense was not: produced or = .
submitted in evidence.at the time of the hearing heréin and thus the !
- Hearer did not have the opportunity to examine the same and deter-
~mine whether or not. the license did-in fact- carry. the broad package
privilege. : Assuming, . therefore,that there was no ‘such privilege
conterred by the licensé, the Hearer concluded that ‘the premises
‘must- contain a bona fide public barroom in accordance with R.S.
'33:1-23 and Stete Regulation No. 32. Division records, hovever,
disclose that the said license does, indeed, carry such broad: pack--
age-privilege and, accordingly, that portion of the Hearer's repert _
which refers to the fact that the operation of these premises- solely
~ as-a: package Yiquor store would be in violation of the sald statute
- and regulation, and that the licensee would be in violation in the
“event he so operates, is expressly disapproved since, in view of =
the. broad package privilege afforded by.the license, such opera-
tion would be lawful..

In all other respects, after consideration of the entire
- ‘record herein, including the transcripts of the téstimony, the .
-exhibits, the Hearer's report, the appellant!s exceptions and argu- -
‘ment. thereto, and the answer to the said exceptions, I concur in
~the. findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my
- conclusions herein. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of April 1968,

; ORDERED that the action:of the respondent Mayor and Councilv
be and the . same 1s hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein be
and ‘the same 1s hereby- dismissed. . ,

- JOSEPH M. KEEGAN
" DIRECTOR
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - DELROZ, INC. V. WEST ORANGE.

Cases Nos. 3213, 3214 J)-
Delroz, Incs, t/a Twins Lounge,

Appellant,v
' v‘e ' '

Board of Alecholic Beverage
Control of the Town of West

4 Orange,

)
) : . On Appeal

) - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER
) | '

Respondent.i L
“ Rinaldc and Rinaldo, Esgs., by Matthew T. Rinaldo Esq.v'
o ~ Attorneys for Appeilant
; Louis Lando, Esq. Attorney for Respondent

Voo

,A;BY THE DIRECTOR:

, - On July 31, 1967, an order was entered affirming the
“action of the respondent in-esch of the above cases, dismissing -
the appeals therein, and reimposing the suspension of the license.
. for one hundred twenty days for sale to minors. Delroz Inc. Vo
"jWest Oran CH) Bulletin 1755, Item 1. , . . e

f ‘ Prior toc the effectuation of the suspension, upon R
-appeal filed, the Appellate Division of -the .Superior Court: stayed
the ‘operation of the suspension until the outcome of ‘the- appealo

' '~ The court affirmed the Directoris action on March 21, o
: 1968. Delroz, Inc, v. West_ Orange, App. Div. 1968, not officially .
‘reported, 1 recorded-in Bulletin 173% Item 1, - Mandate on. affirm-‘fj
-ance having novw been recelved; the suspension mey. be reimpoaed.'é'*

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of April, 1968, N

u " ORDERED that the one hundred twenty day . suspension ‘here~
tofcre imposed and stayed during the pendency of proceedings om . :
appeal be reinstated against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-37,
.“issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Town of .
est Orange to Delroz, Inc., t/a Twins Lounge, for premises 31-33
Harrison Street, West Orange, for the balance of its term, vig.,
until midnight, June 30, 1968, commencing at 23 QO a.m.. Tuesday, o
: April R3, 1968; snd it is further } , 3

ORDERED that any renewal Iicense that ‘may be’ granted shall _
be and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a.me Wednesdayg;,
August 21, 19638,

JOSEPH M.: KEEGAN
DIRECTOR
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 .In the Matter of Disciplinary
A‘xProceedings against ,

DI&CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - PRIOR SIMILAR AND"‘
- DISSIMILAR RECORD - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANPE - LICENSE SUSPTNDED F@R
80 DAY% LESS 5 FUR PLEA. R , n

)
e ) e S
Fantacc, Inc. : G T e e e e
. t/a.Jay's Bar & Grille ) . 7. _CONCLUSIONS .-
© 35-37 N. Arksnsas Ave. L e T
Atlantic City, N. J. - ) |

Holder of Plenary Retail Ccnsump-v )V;A R fORﬁERQ )

‘tion License C-138 issued by the . -~ -
-~ Board of Commissionérs cf the City ) "

of Atlantic City

‘m——n—--_qo—mn_-nnn-

iEdward F' Ambr°se: ESQ-. Appearing for Division of Alcchclic

iiFebruary 22,1968, it permitted female entertainers to accept
drinks at the expense of male patrons, in viclaticn of Rule 22
j_cf State ReguJaticn No. 20. : o e T

7§alleged, ‘female. entertainers drank at the .expense of male patrdnsai
splits. (6 4, ounces) of the cheapest domestic champagne (reta'ﬁing ”
‘ﬁjat”59¢) at 8. charge of $7 each. e , R

cfby the Director ‘for seventy-five days effective ‘August 11, 1965
~ for undisclosed interest in the license and: ‘employing criminal_

Beverage Control

.LLicensee pleads non. vult tc a charpe alleging that on7i

Reports of investigation disclose that on. the datee

Licensee has a previoua record of uuspensicn of*license i

disqualified persons, and for one hundred ten.days effective:
" ‘October 4, 1967 (terminating Jenuary 22, 1968), for permitting

_,Inc., Bulletin 1637, Item 23 Bulletin 1766 Item 2.

solicitation for prostitution and hostess activity. Re Fantacog“:i

The prior record of suspension of license for similar

»viclation in 1967 within the past five years considered, the. li-~

cense will.be ‘suspended for sixty days (Re_ Beef znd Blrd. IHCc, QH'

Bulletin 1711, #Item 1), to which will be added five days by -

:1965° within the past five years (Re Diesel Inn, [Ii

reason of the record. of suspension for dissimilar viclations. in
neor: orated,

“Bulletin 1786, Item 6) and fifteen days by reason of the aggra~:‘
- vating circumstance of the occurrence of the instant violation in
. close proximity to the termination of ‘the previous suspension . for,
“éimilar violation' (Re. %aesm, Inc., Bulletin 1769, Item 4), or &
. total of eighty days, with remission of five days for the plea o
fentered, 1eaving & net suspension of seventy-five days. J

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of April, 1968, ,
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Ccnsumption License 0-138

fis ued by the :Board of Commissioners of .the City of Atlantic Cityf;
. to. Fantaco, Inc., t/a Jay's Bar & Grille, for premises 35-37 N,

Arkansas. Avenue, Atlantic 'City,. be and the same is hereby suse- . .
pended,; for.the balance of.its term, viz., until midnight, June 30,

1968, commencing ay 7:00 a.m. Friday, April 19, 1968, and 1t is
gfurther |
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: : . ORDERED that any renewal llcense that may be granted
. shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 7:00 a.m, Wanegday,
J\ll}' 39 l968¢ B

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN
- DIRECTOR

e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.
 In the Matter of Disciplinary ' )
_Proceedings against : S )
Hub Corp., Inc. S o
807 - 7th Street . | ) ~ CONCLUSIONS
Union City, N.J. | 5

o , . R ‘ . and
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption o
‘License C-149 issued by the Board of ) -~ ORDER
Commissioners of the City of .

Union City | )

‘.—_-ou-—o'--.o-oun-u.wu-'

Licensee, by Joseph Graziosl, Pro se
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
R - Beverage C@nxrol

’,-BY THE DIRECTORe , ‘ :
. Licensee pleads non vult £ charges (l) and (2) alleging
that on January 10 and 25, 1968, it permitted acceptance of

numbers bets on the licensed premises, in viclation of Rules 6 and 7
- of State Regulation No. 20,

o . Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for
v~sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,

leaving a net suspensiocn of fiftyofive days, He Jesswella Incog:
'-Bu¢let1n 1778, Iten 4. ‘ .

Acoordingly, it 'is, on this 17th day of April, 1968,

L = ORDERED that lenary Retail Consumptien License ”1499
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City te
Hub Corp., Inc., for premises-807 - 7th Street, Union City, be and
. the same i1s hereby suspended for fifty-five (55) days, commencing. -
.~ at 3:00 a.m. Wednesday, April 45 1968, and terminating at 3 0o
a.m. Tuesday, June 18, 1968, o

JOSEFH M. KEEGAN
'DIRECTOR
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5@ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY B
-~ LABELED - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION FOR LICFNSE - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. '

In the Matter of Disciplinary = )
Proceedings ‘against

" Gropp's Tavern, Inc.
t/a Gropp's Tavern

yvvv

2694 Nottingham Way CONCLUSIONS
- Hamilton Township (Mercer Co. ) S ST
'*;P.O. Trent"n, N.J., -anqla“

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptlon .. - - . ORDER
License C-1, issued by the Township R
__Commlttee or. the Township of Hamilton.

_'Henry .. Glll, Esqe, Attorney for Licensee o
\Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Divisien of Alcoholic
S o ) Beverage Control

V~ S

- ;BY THE DIRECTOR,,._'

g . ‘Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that (l)’
on December 8, 1967 it possessed alcoholic beverages in two =~
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their con-

- tents, .in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Ne. 20,

‘and (2) in its current application failed to disclose its .

;ggigr record.of. suspension of license, in violatien of R.S.

' “255 . . . .

' Licensee has a. previous record of suspension of li-
,cense by the local issuing authority for five days effective
‘ August ll, 1957 for sale to minors. .

- The" priuw recorad of. suspension for dissimilar viela- -
;tion in 1957 occurring more than five years ago:disregarded in
- admeasuring the penalty, the license will be suspended on the
. first charge for fifteen .days (Re Mancuso, Inc., Bulletin 1785,
~-Item 3)..and.on-the-second charge for. ten days (Re NMakem, ;neo,
Bulletin 1785, Item 7), or a total of twenty-five days, With
remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net sus~j
'*pension of: twenty days.» ’ . _ e

Aecordingly, it is, on this 16th dey of April l968w

- ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License Cwl :
lssued by the Township Committee of the Township eof ‘Hamilton to-
Gropp's Tevern, Inc., t/a Gropp's Tavern, for premises 2694 ‘
Nottingham Way, Hamilton Township, be and the same is hereby
_suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2;a.m. Tuesday,
- %ggél 23, 1968, and terminating at 2 a.m, Mondny, May 13,

 JOSEPH M. KEEGAN
- ' DIRECTOR
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6. DISCIFLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF TERMS OF
ALCOHOL PERMIT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLYA,

CANPFLLATION PROCEEDINGS - ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE VACATED IN VX*ﬁ
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
and Cancellation Proceedings
against

)
)
“Stefenia Lukivw and Michael Myskiw )
"~ t/a Brody Company ' '
954 - 18th Avenue ) -
- ) o CONCLUSIONS

)

)

)

)

Newsrk, Ne Js _
Holders of Plenary Retail Distributién apd
License D-17L, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cu..iiol of ORDER

the Clty of Newark, and Speclal Permit

AL No. 77, issued by the Director of

the Division of Alcoholic Beverage

Control. -9

Licensees, Pro se

EﬂW?Jd F. Ambrose; Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
: : Bevermge Control

BY THE DIRECTOR: -
mieensees plead nen vgl to the: followtng charge:

- t0n ?ebruary 10, 1963, in.a consecutive period of
twenty-four (24) hours, viz., &t abont 8:30 P, M. 4
you sold alecohol to. one person. in excess of thirtvu
twe (32) ounces, specifically two one-quart bottles,
totaling sixtymfour (64) ounces, contrary to. and in
violation of the terms and canditians of Special
Pormit AL No. 77, heretofore lssued to you by the
Director of the Divielon of Alcoholliec Beverage
Control, and of Rule 4(c) of State megulatian Nos 3.7

In addition, the llcensees were requirea to show cavse why
Speclal Permit AL No. '77 should not be suspended, revoked or caie
celled by reason of the sald violation.

Report of investigation dlscloses that, at the time the
sale was made, the Division agent was requested to date twe order
forms on two different dates, which was done.

Absent prior record, the llcense will be suspended for
ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving
‘a8 net suspension of five days.

In view of the aforesaid suspension, no additional action
will be taken with respect to 8pecial Permit AL No. 77 issued toc the
licensees. However, licensees are pointedly werned that any future
similar violations may well result in outright reveocation or cancelw

lation of the ssld permit.
Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of April 1968,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribumion License D-171,
1ssued by the Hunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverige Control of the
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City of Newark to Stefenia Luliw and Michael Myskiw, t/a Brody
‘Company, for premlses 954 - 18th Avenue, Newark, be and the ,
‘same 1is hereby suspended for five (5) days,. commencing at 9 a, m,
‘Monday, April 22, 1968, and terminating at 9 a.m.. Saturdayg
Apxil 27 o 1968.f

i

¢’ JOSEPH M. KEEGAN
- DIRECTOR

!

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - LIMITED RETAIL DISTRIBUTION LICENSF
IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED ~<LICENSB CANCELLED.

In the Matter of Cancellation )
Proceedings against . _aj :

1

William S Henderson & Edmund

- A. Kennedy -~ CONCLUSIONS
t/a KinaLen Spa , . S
Rt. 23 & Kiel Ave, : C) - and:
'+ ORDER

Holders of Limited Retail Distri»
‘bution License DL-l issued by the
. Mayor and Council of the Borough

of Kirnelon .

Licensees, Pro se ' '
Devid S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing fbr Division of Alcoholic
, Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR.

S Licensees do not contest an order to show cause why their ‘
license should not be suspended, revcked or cancelled and declared
null and veld for the following reason: I .

: "The license Was improvidentlv issued in .
violation of R.Ss+ 33:1-12 (Bbg in that it was '
issued to you for premises (1) not cperated ‘_,
~and conducted by you as a bona fide grocery -
store, meat market, meat and grocery store, - - B
.. delicatessen or other type of bona fide feod stere at
" which groceries or other foodstuffs are: £0ld at- retail -
. -and - (2) at-which the sale of groceries or other food- -
’ stuffs is not- the primary and principal businessow '

" Prior to the hearing scheduled in this matter for April 4 .
19689 by letter dated April 2, 1968, the licensees advised me - that
they haVe surrendered their license to the Borough Clerk. -

Accordingly9 it is, on this 18th day of April, 19683

e - ORDFRED that Limited Retail Distribution License DLwl
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon to
Willism S. Henderson end Bdmund A, Kennedy, t/a Kin-Lon Spa,’ for
premises ‘Route 23 and Kiel Avenue, Kinnelon, b and the same is
hereby cancelled effective immediatelye .

JGSEPH H, KEEGAN
DIRECIOR -
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8. DIqCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SU&PENDED
- FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

' In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)

) | R
Samuel Gelber ; : _ , o
t/a Samuel Gelber ) - . CONCLUSIONS
16 Main Street & 2 Tennent Avenue . :
Englishtown, N.J., )

 Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution )  ~ ORDER
 License D-1, issued by the Borough - . e
Council of the Borpugh of Englishtown. )

noc-au—oo’—u--dmnmouo

~and

Licensee, Pro se - -
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

‘ - Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on
March 16, 1968 he sold three 6—packs of beer toia minor, . age
18, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation,No. 204 -

. - -Absent prior record the 1icense will be suspended
for fifteen days, with. remission of five days for the plea:.
~ enteredy leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re 1601 Arctic
Cargoration, Bulletin 1759; Item 10. ‘ '

Acc@rdingly, it is, on this léth day @f April 19689

' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distributlon License Dol,
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Englishtown to
- Samuel Gelber, t/a Samuel Gelber, for premises 16 Méin. Street
& 2 Tennent. Avenue, Englishtown, be and the same is hereby sus-
- pended for ten (10) days, commencing at 9 a.m. Tuesday, April :
23, 1968, and terminating at 9 a.m. l‘ri.day, May 3, 19 8 o

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN -~
: " DIRECTOR -

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NGT TRULY LABELED n"
LICENSE SUSPENDFD*FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. :

In the Matter of Disciplinary ‘) J
Proceedings against _ y
Alfred T. Sanderson ' C e
23 North Main Street ) CONCLUSIONS
wgodstown, N.J. - o
) and

Holaer of Plenary Retail Consumptian o ,

License C-2, ‘issued by the Borough ) ORDER -

Goaneil ef - the Bsrough of WOodstown. : L

Licensee, Pro se .- 2 o

Walter He Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
_ Beverage Contral

.BY_THE“DiRECTOR4

7 Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
December 14, 1967 he possessed an alcoholic beverage 'in one bottle

bearing a label which did not truly describe-its contents, in
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violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20..

' Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for ten

days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a

§§t sgspension of five dayso. Re P-T-J Carporation9 Bulletin 1785;
em 8.

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of April 1968,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-2, 1ssued
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Woodstown to Alfred T.
Sanderson, for premises 23 North Main Street, Woodstown, be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 6 a.m.
Monday, April 29, 1968, and terminating at 6 a.m. Saturday, May Ly 1968,

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN
DIRECTOR

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED
- FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of. Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
Harry Wm. Pollack .
t/a Joseph's Liquor Store ) CONCLUSIONS . -
. . 2A Wheaton Plaza ' ‘
I.Millville, N.J. )
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution

License D=1, issued by the Board of

.Commiqsinners of the City of Millville.

Samuel Adler, Esq., Attorney for Licensee -

‘Walter H, Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcohelic
Beverage Control

~and

6RDER ;;;;

BY THE. DIRECTOR'

~“Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on March
: 30, 1968 he s01d three six-packs of beer to a minor, age 18, in :
- violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.g- ‘ -

: Abeent prior record, the license will be suspended for flfa~
teen daysa with remission eof five days for the plea entered, leaving
2 net suspension of ten days. .Re 1601 Arctic Cernoration, Bulletin
17)99 Item 10.

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of April 1968,

' ORDBRED that Plenary Retail Distributjan License D=1l; is~
.sued by the Board of Commissioners of the City . of Millville- ta ‘Harry
“Wm. Pollack, tda Joseph’s Liquor Store, for premises 24 Wheaton Plaza,
' Millville, be and the same .is hereby suspended for ten (10) days,
commending at.9 a,m, Tuesday,- April 30, 1968 - @nd. terminati ng at
-9 a.m. Friday, May 10, 1968. oL cr e

: JOSEPH M. KEEGAN
' DIRECTOR :

11;1 STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED.

Vermouth Industries of America, Inc,
100 Hancock Btreet, Lodi New Jersey
' Applicgﬁion fileé June- 6 1968 for plenary winery license,

A e Ky

New Jersey State Library

Dixector




